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Please state your name and business address.
My name is Tamara S. Turkenton. My business address is 180 East Broad

Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215,

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
[ am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as a Public
Utilities Administrator 2, in the Rates & Tariffs Division of the Utilities

Department.

Please briefly summarize your educational background and work experi-
ence.

[ have eamed a Bachelor of Business Administration in Finance and
Business Pre-Law (BBA) from Ohio University. I have also earned a
Master of Business Administration (MBA) degree from Capital University

and a Master of Tax Laws (MT) degree from Capital Law School.

I have been continuously employed by the Commission since July 1994
involved in the Electric Fuel Component (EFC) section, the Telecommuni-
cations section, the Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) section
working on all aspects of electric deregulation and S.B. 3, and most
recently, the Rates & tariffs section, working on electric utility rates, rules,

and regulations including green energy renewable programs.
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Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Commission?

Yes.

What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?

My testimony focuses on aspects of the Companies request for proposed
Rider FCA (Fuel Cost Adjustment), Rider FTE (Fuel Transportation Sur-
charge and Environmental Control), Rider PSR (Power Supply Reserva-
tion)-now Rider SBC (Standby Charge) per the errata sheet filed by the
Companies on September 26, 2008, Rider GRN (Green Resource), and

Rider DFC (Deferred Fuel Cost).

RIDER FCA

Can you briefly describe the purpose and scope of Rider FCA?

Rider FCA is proposed to recover the 2011 cost of fuel in excess of the
level of those fuel costs incurred during 2010. Per the Companies response
to Staff discovery, the proposed costs to be recovered through Rider FCA
in 2011 are delivered coal consumed, light-off and peaking oil consumed,
natural gas consumed, nuclear fuel consumed (excluding Beaver Valley),

and the fuel-related portion of OVEC purchased power.

Did you review workpaper Schedule S¢ provided in the Companies Electric

Security Plan (ESP) application pertaining to Rider FCA?
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Yes. As indicated in the ESP filing, Schedule 5e is a “purely illustrative”
example of how the mechanics of Rider FCA would work. None of the
entries in Schedule Se were based on forecasted costs/sales or revenue data
for any projected fuel costs in 2011, Through discovery, I requested the
2011 Rider FCA fuel forecast. The Companies stated that the 2011 Rider

FCA forecast would be made available in December 2008.

Can you briefly describe your understanding of the proposed ESP plan
period and the possibility of the ESP proposed plan period ending early?

In the Companies’ ESP application, on pages 32 -33, they propose an ESP
plan term of three years unless, after hearing, the Commission determines
to terminate the plan effective January 1, 2011, Therefore, the Commission
can after two years (if a final order by the Commission is issued by 12-31-
2009) terminate the plan early for a variety of reasons , one of which
might include an assessment/determination as to what generation market
prices may be in 2011 compared to the proposed 2011 ESP-S50 generation

price.

Do you have any recommendations regarding Rider FCA?
Given the uncertainty surrounding whether the Companies proposed ESP
plan will ultimately be a two or three year plan and because the Companies

have not provided a forecast of 2011 Rider FCA fuel costs on which to base
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an opinion, I am recommending to the Commission that Rider FCA not be

approved.

RIDER FTE

Can you briefly describe the purpose of Rider FTE?

My understanding is Rider FTE, as proposed, seeks to recover two cate-
gories of costs, The first category are fuel transportation (FT) surcharge
costs in excess of $30, $20, $10 million annually for 2009, 2010, and 2011,
respectively. The second category of costs, (E), proposed for recovery in
this rider are additional costs {in excess of $50 million during the ESP plan
period) for new requirements for renewable resources (other than the
requirements for S.B. 221), new taxes, and new environmental laws or new
interpretations of existing environmental laws that take effect after January

1, 2008.

How do the mechanics/specifics of the first category of costs, fuel
transportation (FT) surcharges, work?

In response to Staff discovery, the Companies indicated that surcharges for
FT costs include additional transportation costs related to delivery of fuel to
the FirstEnergy Solutions (FES) generating plants from rail, truck, or barge
above a certain negotiated rate in the contract. It’s my understanding,

through Staff discovery, that the proposed $30, $20, $10 million baselines



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

12.

for 2009, 2010, and 2011, respectively were based on a management judg-
ment and reflective of the risk the Companies were willing to take during

the ESP plan period.

Although Staff requested all data, analysis, and projections of FT costs for
2009-2011, the Companies provided no such documentation. However they
did indicate through discovery that $30 million has been budgeted as total
FT surcharges that the Companies expect to pay for each year (2009-2011)
above and beyond the negotiated contract prices. The budgeted $30 million
per year are not additional costs above the baselines of $30, $20, and $10
but total F'T payments the Companies expect to make each year (2009-
2011). The Companies stated, and Staff acknowledges as with any
budgeted cost, that actual costs could be higher or lower based on the
projected budgeted amount for that particular cost. The Companies also
stated that in an effort to help keep the proposed generation rates down
(7.5¢ in 2009, 8¢ in 2010 and 8.5¢ in 2011) they assumed more risk for FT
costs (in regards to the baselines of $30, $20, and $10 million) in the early

part of the ESP than the latter.

Do you have any recommendations for the FT portion of Rider FTE?

‘Yes. Irecognize and appreciate that the Companies are attempting to

phase-in the FT surcharge costs gradually for ratepayers with minimal cost
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recovery in the first part of the ESP plan. Although surcharges for FT have
been more volatile in recent periods, historically these costs have been only
a small fraction of overall fuel costs. It’s my opinion that based on the fact
that the ESP plan could potentially terminate early, prior to when recovery
of the bulk of any FT costs would be sought (since the baseline is only $10
million in 2011) and given the fact that no specific FT forecast or analysis
was provided for Staff review, | recommend that the Commission not

approve the FT portion of Rider I'TE.

If the Commission were to decide to approve the FT portion of Rider FTE
do you have any recommendations for the FT portion of Rider FTE?

Yes. My concern is that per the Companies’ filing, Rider FTE is proposed
as a quarterly filing, with true-ups, but not necessarily with any annual
prudence review. Staff must be able to audit all current re-negotiated
contracts and any newly-negotiated contracts to ensure that any FT
surcharges in the contracts were warranted and prudent. Per S.B. 221, costs
shall be prudently incurred in order to obtain recovery. Therefore, any
surcharges (including the type of the surcharges and associated dollar
amounts) should be subject to Commission Staff review and audit to ensure
that the Companies do not have incentive to shift costs in any new or
renegotiated transportation contracts. For example, any incentive to

negotiate contracts and reduce the base transportation delivery amount, and
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increase the FT surcharge amount. If the Commission were to approve the
FT portion of Rider FTE, I would recommend that the prudence of FT
surcharges incurred and recovered through any automatic adjustment such
as proposed Rider FTE be reviewed in a separate annual proceeding outside
of the Companies ESP application. The process and timeframes for that

separate proceeding should be set by order of the Commission.

Do you have any policy recommendations for the E cost category of Rider
FTE?

Yes. Based on possible legislative action regarding any new carbon tax,
new environmental or renewable laws, or new taxes I believe it is
appropriate in this ESP proceeding to approve, as a placeholder rider, the E
portion of Rider FTE. I recommend, that this portion of proposed Rider
FTE be initially funded at a $0 balance and used as a placeholder in the
event costs incurred during the ESP plan period are in excess of the $50
million baseline. Additionally, since many of these costs are “unknown” at
this time, the Commission should direct the Companies to consult with
Staff regarding the “types of costs” for inclusion in the Rider and whether
the $50 million baseline has been exhausted by the Companies prior to

recovery of any costs from customers in this Rider.
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Do you have any procedural recommendations for the E portion of Rider
FTE in the future?

Yes. Per 8.B. 221, costs shall be prudently incurred in order to obtain
recovery. Therefore, any such costs (including the type of costs and the
associated dollar amounts) should be subject to Commission Staff review
and audit. The nature of the costs incurred and to be recovered should be
reviewed in a separate annual proceeding outside of the automatic recovery
provision of the Companies ESP application. The process and timeframes

for that separate proceeding should be set by order of the Commission.

RIDER SBC

Can you briefly describe the purpose of Rider SBC including the scope of
Rider SBC that your testimony addressés?

Proposed Rider SBC is a standby charge that would be applied to the bills
of customers who “clect to pay SBC” while shopping with a CRES sup-

plier.

In general, shoppers that “elect to pay Rider SBC”, and who return to the
Companies for generation service at any time during the plan period, will
pay S80 for generation as outlined in Attachment C of the Companies ESP
application. Those customers who “elect to pay Rider SBC” (including

governmental aggregators) are subjected to a one (1) year minimum stay
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provision, or the remaining term of the ESP plan period, whichever is

shorter.

In general, shoppers that “elect to not pay Rider SBC”, and who return to
the Companics for generation service at any time during the plan period
will pay a market price for generation as outlined in Attachment C of the
Companies ESP application. Those customers who “elect to not pay Rider
SBC” (with the exception of governmental aggregators) have no minimum

stay provision.

My testimony does not address the proposed level of the Rider SBC (1.5 ¢
per kWh in 2009, 2¢ per kWh in 2010 and 2.5¢ pet kWh in 2011), nor the
proposed policies around those customers who “elect to not pay the SBC.”
I address only the minimum stay provisions surrounding those who “elect
to pay the SBC” and are required to stay for an entire year on SSO before

they can switch to a CRES supplier.

What are your concerns surrounding the minimum stay aspect of Rider
SBC for those who “elect to pay Rider SBC” during the ESP period?
My opinion is a minimum stay, by its very nature, discourages market
development. The last Commission discussion regarding minimum stay

1ssues was in Case 00-813-EL-EDI (00-813). In its May 16, 2002 Entry on



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

18.

Rehearing in 08-813 pafagraph {6), the Commission stated “No minimum
stay shall be imposed upon residential or small commercial customers
pending a hearing of this matter or as otherwise ordered by this
Commission.” Hearings were held, but no Commissi?n order was ever
issued. On January 20, 2003 the EDU’s filed a joint stipulation in Case 00-
813 which detailed a 12-month minimum stay with an exit fee. However,
that stipulation was never approved or acted upon by this Commission.
Although it is not clear whether this was the Commission’s final statement

on this issue, this is an indication that minimum stay provisions are

disfavored, at least as to residential and/or small commercial customers.

Do you have any recommendations surrounding the minimum stay aspect
of Rider SBC?

Yes. As a means to continue to promote market development and customer
choice; 1 would recommend to the Commission that no minimum stay be
imposed for residential and small commercial customers who pay Rider
SBC during the ESP plan period. In the alternative, if the Commission
wishes to impose a minimum stay, I would recommend that it apply only to
residential and small commercial customers who return during the summer

months (May 16-Sept 15) and not at any other time during the year.

10
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RIDER GRN

Can you briefly describe the structure of the Green Resource Rider cur-
rently in place that ends 12-31-20087

Yes. Generally, the Green Resource Rider is a voluntary green product
tariff offering that allows customers to purchase portions of Renewable
Energy Certificates (RECs). The cost (price) per kWh set forth in the tariff
was determined by a competitive bid process (RFP) plus the administrative
cost of the green product program. Two simultaneous and independent
RFP’s were conducted, each for 75,000 RECs. One RFP used the
definition for RECs as set forth in paragraph 9A (Green-e renewable
definition) in Case No. 06-1112-EL-UNC (06-1112) Stipulation and
Recommendation executed on May 27, 2007 by the Companies, OCC, and
Staff. One RFP used the definition for RECs as set forth in paragraph 9B
(alternative energy definition) in the same Case No. 06-1112 Stipulation
and Recommendation executed on May 27, 2007 by the Companies, OCC,
and Staff. The protocal for selling RECs to customers was a 50/50 split
between RECs bid under the definition in paragraph 9A of the Stipulation
and paragraph 9B. The first 25,000 RECs distributed to customers were (o
be those under paragraph %a; the second 25,000 RECs were to be those
under the paragraph 9B, and so on in an alternating fashion. Based on Staff
discovery, to date, approximately 1750 RECs have been distributed to

customers under paragraph 9A during the Green Resource Program.

11
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Do you have any observations regarding the Green Resource Rider (now
Rider GRN) as structured in the Companies proposed filing?

Yes. Staff appreciates and fully supports the Companies’ efforts to
continue to make this voluntary green product offering available during the
ESP plan period to customers who choose to support renewable and alter-
native energy resources through the purchases of RECs. The Companies
also stated in discovery that they would not seek recovery of additional
administrative costs for administering Rider GRN during the ESP period.
Green Resource Rider is an important program that should be continued

and Staff appreciates the Companies efforts in that regatd.

Do you have any concerns regarding the Green Resource Rider (Rider
GRN) as structured in the Companies proposed filing?

The Companies state in Mr. Hussing’s testimony on page 8, that Rider
GRN for the ESP plan period will be similar to that approved in 06-1112.
Although during the Green Resource Rider program RECs were never
solicited from the 9B definition, the new competitive bid for the 2009-2011
ESP plan period should solicit bids only under the 9A definition discussed
above. This would create a Green Resource program that solicits only

green renewable resources as outlined in the "Green-¢" definition.

12
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Do you have any thoughts regarding Rider GRN as proposed under any
interim or short-term ESP that may be ordered by the Commission?

Yes. If an interim or short-term ESP were approved by this Commission, I
would recommend that the Commission order, as part of a short-term or
interim ESP, that the competitive bid process for the proposed Rider GRN
start as soon as practicable. This would help to avoid any potential lapse in

the current Green Resource program.,

What are your final recommendations regarding Rider GRN?

I am recommending that the Commission approve Rider GRN in this ESP
proceeding. Additionally, I recommend for consideration that the new
competitive bid for the 2009-2011 ESP plan period only solicit bids under
the 9A definition as set forth in paragraph 9A (Green-e renewable
definition) in the 06-1112 Stipulation and Recommendation. Further, I
would recommend, if the Commission orders a short-term or interim ESP,
that the competitive bid process for the proposed Rider GRN start as soon
as practicable to avoid any lapse in the current Green Resource program

ending December 31, 2008.

RIDER DFC

Can you briefly describe the purpose of Rider DFC, the history surrounding

Rider DFC, and the scope of Rider DFC that your testimony addresses?

13
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Yes. As a brief history, on February 8, 2008, the Companies filed an
Application on Remand in Case No. 08-124-EL-ATA (08-124) to establish
a recovery mechanism for fuel costs deferred during 2006-2007. The
Companies application was filed pursuant to a Commission order issued in
Case No. 07-1003-EL-ATA, which directed the Companies to apply for an
alternative recovery mechanism to collect the 2006-2007 deferred fuel costs
and associated carrying costs previously established in Case Nos. 03-2144-
EL-ATA (RSP proceeding) and 05-1125-EL-ATA (RCP proceeding). In
this case, the Commission authorized an adjustment to the Companies
generation charge during 2006 and 2007 to recover increases in the cost of
fuel above a 2002 fuel cost bascline in excess of the fuel costs that have
already been collected from customers via the fuel recovery mechanism

(FRM) in 2006 and 2007,

The Commission Staff conducted its investigation and submitted its
findings in a Staff report issued on June 4, 2008. While 08-124 is currently
pending before the Commission, the Companies have requested that this

issue (through Rider DFC) be resolved in this ESP proceeding.

I will address only the “overall dollar amount” the Companies should be
authorized to request as an adjustment to its generation charge during 2006

and 2007 to recover increases in the cost of fuel above its 2002 fuel cost

14
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baseline in excess of the fuel costs that have already been collected from

customers via the fuel recovery mechanism (FRM) in 2006 and 2007.

The Companies have requested in Schedule 6a (Witness Wagner’s

workpaper page 4 of 5) 206,623,636 million for 2006-2007 deferred fuel
recovery in this ESP case (excluding carrying charges and any CAT tax).
The $206,623,636 of deferred fuel comprises $109,748,225 for 2006 and

$96,875.411 for 2007.

Do you have any recommendations regarding the Companies proposed
Rider DFC requested recovery amount for the 2006-2007 deferred fuel?
Yes. After calculating the fuel cost and generation MWh adjustments pro-
posed by Staff in its recommendations in 08-124, the $109,748,225 deferral
requested by the Companies for 2006 should be reduced to $107,766,309.
After calculating the fuel cost and generation MWh adjustments proposed
by Staff in the recommendations in 08-124, the $96,875,411 deferral
requested by the Companies for 2007 should be reduced to $89,721,766. In
aggregate, the total 2006 and 2007 fuel deferral of $206,623,636 should be

reduced by $9,135,561 to $197,488,075.

Therefore, I would recommend that the Companies be permitted to recover

$197.488,075 of deferred fuel for 2006 and 2007. This amount does not

15
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include any carrying charges or commercial activity tax the Commission
may deem appropriate nor does it include any Nov 2007 and Dec 2007
true-ups or 2006 and 2007 CAT adjustments as outlined in Schedule 6a of
Companies Witness Wagner. The true-up and adjustments to CAT tax
amount to $188, 220 per Schedule 6a of Witness Wagner. Upon proper
verification of these costs, I have no objection to recovery of those costs by

the Companies.

Do you have any other recommendations regarding the Companies pro-
posed Rider DFC requested recovery amount for the 2006-2007 deferred
fuel?

Yes. T propose and recommend that all non-monetary managerial
recommendations made by Staff recommended in its 08-124 Staff Report
be adopted by the Commission and implemented by the Companies and

reviewed when a future audit of 2008 fuel costs occurs.

Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony as
described herein, as new information subsequently becomes available or in

response to positions taken by other parties.

16
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The Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212-3449
nolan@itheQEC. org

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Jones Day

325 John H, McConnell Blvd.
Suite 1600

Columbus, OH 43215-2673
mawhitt@@jonesday.com
ajcampbell@ionesday.com

Trent A. Dougherty
Ohio Environmental Council
1207 Grandview Avenue

Suite 201
Columbus, OH 43212-3449

trent‘@theoec.org

Theodore S. Robinson
Citizen Power

2121 Murray Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15217
robinson@gitizenpower.com

F. Mitchell Dutton

FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc.
700 Universe Boulevard

CTR/IB

Juno Beach, FL 33408

mitch, dutton@fpl.com

Dane Stinson

Bailey Cavalieri

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215-3422
dane.stinson{@baileycavalieri.com

David A. Kutik

Jones Day

North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
dakutik(@jonesday.com

James F. Lang

Laura McBridge

Trevor Alexander

Calfee, Halter & Griswold
1400 Key Bank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
langi@calfee.com

Imcbridge(@calfee.com
talexander(@calfee.com

Paul Skaff
Leatherman, Witzler
353 Elm Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551

paulskaff@justice.com
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Paul S. Goldberg
Phillip D. Wurster
4330 Seaman Road
Oregon, OH 43616

pgoldberg@ici.oregon.oh.us

Sally Bloomfield

Terrence O’ Donnell

Bricker & Eckler

10¢ South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
sbloomfieldi@bricker.com
todonnell{@bricker.com
bbreitschwerdt@bricker.com

Thomas R. Hays

3315 Centennial Road

Suite A-2

Sylvania, OH 43560
hayslaw{@buckeye-express.com

Grace Wung

McDermott Will & Emery
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
gwungiimwe.com

James E. Moan
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, OH 43560

jimmoan@hotmail.com

Kevin Schmidt

Ohio Manufacturers’ Association
33 North High Street

Columbus, OH 43215-3005

kschmidt@ohiomfg.com

Bobby Singh

Integrys Energy Services, Inc.
300 West Wilson Bridge Road
Suite 350

Worthington, OH 43085

bsingh@integrysenergy.com

Gary A. Jeffries

Dominion Retail, Inc.

501 Martindale Street, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817

.a.jeffries@dom.com

Robeit J. Triozzi

Steven L. Beeler

City of Cleveland

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106
Cleveland, OH 44114

sbeeler@ci.cleveland.oh.us
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